HOUSE RESEARCH =

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 133 DATE: February 10, 2011

Version: First engrossment

Authors: Fritz

Subject: Trial placements at the Minnesota Academies for the Deaf and Blind

Analyst: Lisa Larson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

Allows the parent of a child who is deaf or hard of hearing or blind or visually impaired to apply to the Minnesota Academy for the Deaf or the Minnesota Academy for the Blind for a 60- to 90-day trial placement. Allows the academy staff and the child's parent to decide if the academy is an appropriate placement once the trial period ends. Causes the child's placement to revert to the previous placement if there is no agreement on placement.

Section

Admissions. (b) Allows a parent to submit an application for an eligible child with disabilities to the Minnesota Academy for the Deaf or the Minnesota Academy for the Blind for a 60- to 90-day trial placement. Establishes a process for approving the trial placement. Allocates responsibilities between the State Academies and the serving school district during the trial placement. Directs the academy staff to meet with the child's parent before the trial placement concludes to determine if the academy is an appropriate placement.

Causes the child's placement to revert to the previous placement if no agreement on placement is reached. Causes the transportation and due process responsibilities to be the same as during the trial placement if the child's placement continues at the State Academies.

Makes this section effective for the 2011-2012 school year and later.